PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 18

Project Cost This is another critical parameter for power projects & hence

viability of the project will be affected by fluctuation in this

parameter. Sensitivity analysis has therefor been carried out

for it.

O & M Cost This is another critical parameter for power projects & hence

viability of the project will be affected by fluctuation in this

parameter. Sensitivity analysis has therefor been carried out

for it.

Income from sale of
electricity

The parameter is dependent on two factors; PLF and tariff

rate. Sensitivity analysis for PLF has already been carried out.

The tariff rate was available with the Project Promoter vide the

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission Order
11

dated.24.11.2003; the WPPL has also signed a Power

Purchase Agreement with MSEDCL in which the Tariff rate is

fixed at INR.3.50/ KWh with an escalation of INR. 0.15 every

year up-to 13
th
 year.

So, sensitivity analysis has been carried out for change in tariff

after 13
th
 year.

Sensitivity Analysis based on PLF - Equity IRR

Variation +10% Base Case -10%

Western Precicast Pvt. Ltd. 12.61% 9.75% 6.81%

Amenity Developers & Builders 6.98% 4.81% 2.66%

Sensitivity Analysis based on Project Cost - Equity IRR

Variation +10% Base Case -10%

Western Precicast Pvt. Ltd. 7.64% 9.75% 12.29%

Amenity Developers & Builders 3.34% 4.81% 6.63%

Sensitivity Analysis based on O & M Expenses - Equity IRR

Variation +10% Base Case -10%

Western Precicast Pvt. Ltd. 9.27% 9.75% 10.22%

Amenity Developers & Builders 4.41% 4.81% 5.21%

Sensitivity Analysis based on Tariff Rate14th year onwards for Maharashtra - Equity IRR

Variation +10% Base Case -10%

Western Precast Pvt. Ltd. 10.15% 9.75% 9.33%

It can be seen from the above that even with an increase in generation by 10% or reduction in cost
by 10% or decrease in O & M by 10% or increase in tariff by 10% from 14th year onwards, the
IRR of the project is not meeting the benchmark selected by the promoter. The project activity is
clearly unattractive in absence of CDM revenues. The promoters were aware of this fact and had
considered this investment only in light of carbon credits being available for this project. With the
inclusion of CDM benefits in project inflow, IRR of the project will improve and it will help to
mitigate some of the financial risk attached with the project.